

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 612 OF 2011

PUSHPA RANI . . . APPELLANT

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR . . . RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Rule.

By filing this petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, the petitioner has prayed to transfer Matromonial Case No. 646 of 2010 arising out of Matrimonial Case No. 567/2007 titled as Rajesh Kumar Vs. Smt. Pushpa Rani pending before the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Patna, Bihar to the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

For the reasons mentioned in paras 15(A) to 15(F) of the petition, this Court is of the opinion that the prayer made in the application deserves to be granted.

Hence, the petition succeeds. Matrimonial Case No. 646 of 2010 titled as Rajesh Kumar Vs. Smt. Pushpa Rani pending before the Court of learned Principal Judge,

Family Court, Patna, Bihar is hereby transferred to the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Rule is made absolute.

The petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

